

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
DISTRICT OF MINNESOTA

IN RE: TARGET CORPORATION  
CUSTOMER DATA SECURITY BREACH  
LITIGATION

MDL No. 14-2522 (PAM/JJK)

This Document Relates to:

All Financial Institution and Consumer Cases

**FINANCIAL INSTITUTION AND CONSUMER PLAINTIFFS' JOINT  
MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO TARGET CORPORATION'S  
MOTION TO STAY DISCOVERY**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>PAGE</b>
I. Preliminary Statement .....	1
II. Relevant Factual Background .....	1
III. Argument .....	5
A. Courts disfavor staying discovery .....	5
B. Financial Institution Plaintiffs’ claims will survive Target’s Motion to Dismiss.....	7
1. Target is liable to the Financial Institution Plaintiffs under a negligence theory.....	8
2. Target is liable to Financial Institution Plaintiffs under the negligence <i>per se</i> or negligent misrepresentation/ omission theories.....	13
3. Financial Institution Plaintiffs’ contract-based allegations are valid.....	14
C. Target’s challenges to Consumer Plaintiffs’ standing and the merits of their claims are premature and wrong .....	16
1. Consumer Plaintiffs satisfy traditional standing requirements .....	17
2. The Supreme Court’s <i>Clapper v. Amnesty International USA</i> decision supports Consumer Plaintiffs’ standing .....	20
3. Target’s cited cases are inapposite or readily distinguishable .....	24
4. Consumer Plaintiffs’ claims are valid and not subject to Dismissal at the motion to dismiss stage.....	25
D. Target has not met its burden to stay discovery .....	28
IV. Conclusion.....	32

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>PAGE</b>
<u>Cases:</u>	
<i>Ala. Power Co. v. Ickes</i> , 302 U.S. 464 (1938).....	20
<i>Allison v. Aetna, Inc.</i> , No. 09-2560, 2010 WL 3719243 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 9, 2010) .....	25
<i>Amburgy v. Express Scripts, Inc.</i> , 671 F. Supp. 2d 1046 (E.D. Mo. 2009).....	25
<i>Anderson v. Hannaford Bros. Co.</i> , 659 F.3d 151 (1st Cir. 2011) .....	21, 22, 27
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	30
<i>Baer v. G&amp;T Trucking Co.</i> , No. 03-cv-3460 (D. Minn. Feb. 23, 2004).....	5, 9, 29
<i>BancFirst v. Dixie Restaurants, Inc.</i> , No. 11-cv-174, 2012 WL 12879 (W.D. Okla. Jan. 4, 2012) .....	12
<i>Baur v. Venneman</i> , 352 F.3d 625 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	24
<i>Bell v. Acxiom Corp.</i> , No. 06-cv-00485, 2006 WL 2850042 (E.D. Ark. Oct. 3, 2006)....	25
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	30
<i>Castro v. Sanofi Pasteur, Inc.</i> , No. 2:11-cv-07178 (D.N.J. July 18, 2012) .....	6, 9
<i>Chavous v. Dist. of Columbia Fin. Responsibility and Mgmt. Assistance Auth.</i> , 201 F.R.D. 1 (D.D.C. 2001) .....	29
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013).....	20, 22
<i>CUMIS Ins. Soc’y, Inc. v. BJ’s Wholesale Club, Inc.</i> , 2005 WL 6075375 (Mass. Super. Dec. 7, 2005) .....	14
<i>CUMIS Ins. Soc’y, Inc. v. Merrick Bank Corp.</i> , No. 07-cv-374, 2008 WL 4277877 (D. Ariz. Sept. 18, 2008) .....	12
<i>Digital Fed. Credit Union v. Hannaford Bros.</i> , No. BCD-CV-10-4, 2012 WL 1521479 (Me. B.C.D. Mar. 14, 2012) .....	11
<i>Erickson v. Curtis Inv. Co.</i> , 447 N.W.2d 165 (Minn. 1989) .....	9, 10

**PAGE**

*F.T.C. v. Wyndham Worldwide Corp.*, No. 13-1887 (ES),  
2014 WL 1349019 (D.N.J. April 7, 2014) ..... 22

*Funchess v. Cecil Newman Corp.*, 632 N.W.2d 666 (Minn. 2001) ..... 9, 11

*Galaria v. Nationwide Mutual Ins. Co.*,  
2013 WL 6578730 (S.D. Ohio Dec. 16, 2013)..... 29, 30

*Gaudreault v. Elite Line Servs., LLC*, No. 12-cv-1177,  
2014 WL 2117211 (D. Minn. May 21, 2014) ..... 8, 9

*Gerald Chamales Corp. v. Oki Data Ams., Inc.*, 247 F.R.D. 453 (D.N.J. 2007) ..... 6, 26

*Graphic Commc 'ns Local 1B health & Welfare Fund "A" v. CVS Caremark Corp.*,  
No. A12-1555, 2014 WL 2965400 (Minn. July 2, 2014)..... 27

*Gray v. First Winthrop Corp.*, 133 F.R.D. 39 (N.D. Cal. 1990) ..... 6, 26

*Hatchette Distrib., Inc. v. Hudson Cnty. News Co.*, 136 F.R.D. 356 (E.D.N.Y. 1991) ..... 6

*Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman*, 455 U.S. 363 (1982)..... 19

*Hammond v. Bank of N.Y. Mellon Corp.*, No. 08 Civ. 6060,  
2010 WL 2643307 (S.D.N.Y. June 25, 2010) ..... 25

*In re Dairy Farmers of Am. Inc. Cheese Antitrust Litig.*, No. 09-cv-03690  
(N.D. Ill. Mar. 4, 2010)..... 31

*In re Flash Memory Antitrust Litig.*, No. 07-CV-0086,  
2008 WL 62278 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 4, 2008)..... 30

*In re Graphics Processing Units Antitrust Litig.*, No. 06-CV-07417,  
2007 WL 2127577 (N.D. Cal. July 24, 2007) ..... 30, 32

*In re Heartland Payment Sys., Inc. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.*,  
MDL No. 2046, 2011 WL 1232352 (S.D. Tex. Mar. 31, 2011) ..... 8, 9, 10, 12, 13, 15

*In re Lipitor Antitrust Litig.*, MDL No. 2332, No. 12-cv-2389 (D.N.J. Oct. 19, 2012).... 31

**PAGE**

*In re Plastics Additives Antitrust Litig.*, No. Civ. 03-2038,  
2004 WL 2743591 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 29, 2004) ..... 7

*In re Sony Gaming Networks and Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.*,  
No. 11-md-2258 (AJB) (MDD), 2014 WL 223677 (S.D. Cal. Jan. 21, 2014)..... 23, 27

*In re Static Random Access Memory (SRAM) Antitrust Litig.*,  
No. 07-md-01819 CW (N.D. Cal. June 21, 2007)..... 32

*Katz v. Pershing, LLC*, 672 F.3d 64 (1st Cir. 2012)..... 19, 20

*Key v. DSW, Inc.*, 454 F. Supp. 2d 684 (S.D. Ohio 2006) ..... 25

*Krottner v. Starbucks Corp.*, 628 F.3d 1139 (9th Cir. 2010) ..... 19

*Lone Star Nat’l Bank, N.A. v. Heartland Payment Sys., Inc.*,  
729 F.3d 421 (5th Cir. 2013) ..... 9, 13

*Lubrication Techs., Inc. v. Lee’s Oil Servs., LLC*, 2012 WL 1633259  
(D. Minn. Apr. 10, 2012)..... 28

*Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife*, 504 U.S. 555 (1992) ..... 17

*Marrese v. Am. Academy of Orthopedic Surgeons*, 706 F.2d 1488 (7th Cir. 1983) ... 29, 30

*New England Carpenters Health and Welfare Fund v. Abbott Labs*,  
2013 WL 690613 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 20, 2013)..... 30

*People Express Airlines, Inc. v. Consol. Rail Corp.*, 495 A.2d 107 (N.J. 1985) ..... 12

*Pisciotta v. Old Nat’l Bancorp*, 499 F.3d 629 (7th Cir. 2007)..... 19

*Ponder v. Pfizer, Inc.*, 522 F. Supp. 2d 793 (M.D. La. 2007) ..... 25

*Randolph v. ING Life Ins. & Annuity Co.*, 973 A.2d 702 (D.C. 2009) ..... 25

*Reilly v. Ceridian Corp.*, 664 F.3d 38 (3d Cir. 2011) ..... 25

*Riehm v. Engelking*, No. 06-293 (JRT/RLE), 2006 WL 2085404  
(D. Minn. July 25, 2006) ..... 29

**PAGE**

*Ruhland v. Smith*, Nos. C7-91-668, C4-91-675,  
1991 WL 257962 (Minn. Ct. App. Dec. 10, 1981) ..... 13

*Solidfx, LLC v. Jeppesen Sanderson, Inc.*,  
2011 WL 4018207 (D. Colo. Sept. 8, 2011) ..... 30

*Sovereign Bank v. BJ’s Wholesale Club, Inc.*,  
395 F. Supp. 2d 183 (M.D. Pa. 2005)..... 8, 11, 12, 15

*Sovereign Bank v. BJ’s Wholesale Club, Inc.*, No. 05-cv-1150,  
2006 WL 1722398 (M.D. Pa. June 16, 2006), *rev’d* 533 F.3d 162 (3d Cir. 2008)..... 15

*State of Minn. v. Fleet Mortg. Corp.*, 158 F. Supp. 2d 962 (D. Minn. 2001) ..... 27

*Steger v. Franco, Inc.*, 228 F.3d 889 (8th Cir. 2000) ..... 17

*TE Connectivity Networks, Inc. v. All Sys. Broadband, Inc.*,  
Civ. No. 13-1356 ADM/FLN, 2013 WL 4487505  
(D. Minn. Aug. 20, 2013) ..... 5, 6, 7, 26, 28

*Warth v. Seldin*, 422 U.S. 490 (1975)..... 19

*Yost v. Millhouse*, 373 N.W.2d 826 (Minn. Ct. app. 1985)..... 27

Rules and Statutes:

15 U.S.C. § 1681 ..... 14

16 C.F.R. § 681.1..... 14

Cal. Civ. Code § 1798.80 ..... 27

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) ..... 25, 30

Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b)..... 14

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(c) ..... 5, 28

Fed. R. Civ. P. 30(a)(2)(A)(i) ..... 28, 29

Fed. R. Civ. P. 33(a)(1) ..... 28, 29

Minn. Stat. § 325E.64, subd. 3 ..... 10, 11, 12, 13

Other Authorities:

Elizabeth A. Harris, et al., *A Sneaky Path Into Target Customers’ Wallets*,  
N.Y. Times (Jan. 17, 2014) ..... 2

Michael Riley, et al., *Missed Alarms and 40 Million Stolen Credit Card Numbers: How Target Blew It*, *Bloomberg Businessweek* (Mar. 13, 2014) ..... 3, 4, 17

Senate Committee on Commerce, Science, and Transportation, *A “Kill Chain” Analysis of the 2013 Target Data Breach* (March 26, 2014)..... 2, 3, 16
